RHBF 638,239$   538,630$   457,552$

1%  Decrease (2.75% ) Current Discount Rate (3.75% ) 1%  Increase (4.75% )

DIPNC (2,205)$   (2,553)$   (2,891)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
2021

1%  Decrease (2.50% ) Current Discount Rate (3.50% ) 1%  Increase (4.50%)

RHBF 981,338$   826,868$   701,243$

1%  Decrease (2.75% ) Current Discount Rate (3.75% ) 1%  Increase (4.75%)

DIPNC (947)$   (1,118)$   (1,284)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
2020

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates: The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of
the plans, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability (asset) would be if
it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

Current Healthcare
1%  Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1%  Increase

(Medical - 4% - 5.5% , (Medical - 5% - 6.5% , (Medical - 6%  - 7.5%,
Pharmacy - 4% - 8.5% , Pharmacy - 5%  - 9.5% , Pharmacy - 6% - 10.5% ,
Med. Advantage - 4% , Med. Advantage - 5% , Med. Advantage - 6%,

Administrative - 2%) Administrative - 3%) Administrative - 4% )

RHBF 433,864$   538,630$   677,594$

Current Healthcare
1%  Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1%  Increase

(Medical - 4% - 5.5%, (Medical - 5% - 6.5% , (Medical - 6%  - 7.5%,
Pharmacy - 4% - 8.5% , Pharmacy - 5%  - 9.5% , Pharmacy - 6% - 10.5%,

Administrative - 2%) Administrative - 3%) Administrative - 4% )

DIPNC (2,557)$   (2,553)$   (2,549)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

2021

181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – GLOBAL TRANSPARK AUTHORITY

Current Healthcare
1%  Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1%  Increase

(Medical - 4.00%  - 5.50%, (Medical - 5.00%  - 6.50% , (Medical - 6.00%  - 7.50% ,
Pharmacy - 4.00% - 8.50% , Pharmacy - 5.00% - 9.50% , Pharmacy - 6.00%  - 10.50%,

Med. Advantage - 4.00%  - 5.50% , Med. Advantage - 5.00%  - 6.50% , Med. Advantage - 6.00%  - 7.50% ,
Administrative - 2.00% ) Administrative - 3.00% ) Administrative - 4.00% )

RHBF 679,976$   826,868$   1,017,514$

Current Healthcare
1%  Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1%  Increase

(Medical - 4.00%  - 5.50% , (Medical - 5.00%  - 6.50% , (Medical - 6.00%  - 7.50% ,
Pharmacy - 4.00% - 8.50% ) Pharmacy - 5.00% - 9.50% ) Pharmacy - 6.00%  - 10.50% )

DIPNC (1,120)$   (1,118)$   (1,116)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

2020

OPEB Expense: For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the
Authority recognized OPEB expense as follows:

2021 2020

RHBF 54,285$   100,573$
DIPNC 1,900   1,323

Total OPEB Expense 56,185$   101,896$

OPEB Plan

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB: At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Authority reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to OPEB from the following sources:

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience 488$   1,850$   2,338$

Changes of Assumptions 23,622   199   23,821

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 1,135   1,135

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 394,741   498   395,239

Contributions Subsequent to the
Measurement Date 60,734   818   61,552

Total 480,720$   3,365$   484,085$

Employer Balances of Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

2021

182

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – GLOBAL TRANSPARK AUTHORITY

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience 21,072$   0$   21,072$

Changes of Assumptions 218,585   201   218,786

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 433   433

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 216,435   2,459   218,894

Total 456,092$   3,093$   459,185$

Employer Balances of Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

2021

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience 0$   1,142$   1,142$

Changes of Assumptions 39,743   124   39,867

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 551   213   764

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 507,519   802   508,321

Contributions Subsequent to the
Measurement Date 42,095   651   42,746

Total 589,908$   2,932$   592,840$

Employer Balances of Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

2020

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience 41,685$   0$   41,685$

Changes of Assumptions 248,593   115   248,708

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 262   262

Total 290,278$   377$   290,655$

Employer Balances of Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

2020

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to
contributions subsequent to the measurement dates will be recognized as
a reduction of the net OPEB liability related to RHBF and an increase of
the net OPEB asset related to DIPNC in the fiscal years ended

183

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – GLOBAL TRANSPARK AUTHORITY

June 30, 2022 and 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows: